Domain Board appointed to "have Control of the Arundel Domain. consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day of August, 1918.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain :

And whereas it appears expedient to appoint a Domain Board to control the Arundel Domain:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> SAMUEL UPRITCHARD, RICHARD JACKMAN, JAMES LOVE, JOHN THOMAS CHARLES, THOMAS CHARLES, RICHARD GOULD, and FRANK RITCHIE

to be the Arundel Domain Board, having control of the land to be the Arundei Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the sixth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Arundel Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

ARUNDEL DOMAIN.

ARUNDEL DOMAIN. ALL that area in Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 4 acres 1 rood 6 perches, being Reserve No. 2965 (in red), situated in the Town of Arundel, Block VI, Orari Survey District. Bounded eastward by Reserve 2966, 500 links; southward by Bridge Street, 938 links; westward by Peel Street, 5251 links; and north-ward by Acland Street, 777:5 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. 1244, deposited in the Head Office, De-partment of Lands, at Wellington, and thereon bordered pink. nink.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Matire Domain

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day

of August, 1918. Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said "), it is enacted that the Governor-General may from Act time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain :

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the twentyninth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the thirty-first day of August, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, a

Domain Board was appointed to control the Matire Domain : And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the twenty-eighth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen :

And whereas it appears expedient to appoint a Domain Board to control the said domain :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and

JOHN GRAY, THOMAS HARRY WHITE, THOMAS TAYLOR, JAMES NORRIS LANGMAN, and CHARLES EDWARD STEWART,

as from the twenty-ninth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, to be the Matire Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the twelfth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and Matire as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

MATIRE DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 6 acres 0 roods 12 perches, more or less, being Suburban Section No. 32, Matire Village, Aria Sur-vey District. Bounded towards the north-east by Riro Terrace; towards the south-east by Sections Nos. 9, 8, 7, 6, 5, 4, and 1, Block III, Matire Village; towards the south-west by Ohura-Mokau Road; and towards the north-west by Kokako Street. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. 1480, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bondered red. bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Hinds No. 2 Domain.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day of August, 1918.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain :

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the twenty-seventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the sixth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, a Domain Board was appointed to control the Hinds No. 2 Domain :

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the twenty-fifth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen:

thousand nime nundred and eigneen: And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the said domain: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers con-ferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, Act horshy appoint doth hereby appoint

> ALEXANDER MCKENZIE, John Cook, John Moffatt Hampton, STANLEY WATSON, HENRY WILLS, GEORGE MCKEAGE, and

JAMES DONALDSON PATERSON

as from the twenty-sixth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, to be the Hinds No. 2 Domain Board, having the control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the second day of October, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Hinds Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

HINDS NO. 2 DOMAIN.

ALL that area in Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 9 acres 2 roods 33 perches, more or less.